

No. 13-1496

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief For The Puyallup Tribe Of Indians;
Southern Ute Indian Tribe; Navajo Nation;
Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation; Sac And Fox
Nation Tribal Court; Big Valley Band Of Pomo
Indians; Blue Lake Rancheria; Chemehuevi Indian
Tribe; Chicken Ranch Rancheria Of Me-Wuk
Indians; Rincon Band Of Luiseno Mission Indians;
Santa Ynez Band Of Chumash Mission Indians;
Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community Tribal
Court; Northwest Intertribal Court System;
Southwest Intertribal Court of Appeals; American
Indian Law Center, Inc.; The Michigan Tribal State
Federal Judicial Forum; And National American
Indian Court Judges Association As Amici Curiae In
Support Of Respondents**

SARAH KRAKOFF
Professor and Schaden Chair
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
SCHOOL OF LAW
407 Wolf Law Building
401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 492-2641

HARRY R. SACHSE
Counsel of Record
REID PEYTON CHAMBERS
PENG WU
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240
hsachse@sonosky.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. SUPPORTING TRIBAL COURTS IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE MODERN FEDERAL POLICY OF TRIBAL SELF-DETERMINATION.....	7
A. Congressional and Executive Policy towards Tribes and Tribal Courts Supports Tribal Jurisdiction	7
B. Decisions of this Court Have Also Supported the Development of Tribal Courts	9
II. PETITIONERS' CONCERNS ABOUT THE INADEQUACY OF TRIBAL COURTS AND UNFAMILIARITY OF TRIBAL LAW ARE UNFOUNDED	13
A. Tribal Courts Are Well Run and Their Laws are Readily Accessible.....	13
B. Tribal Court Decisions Comport with Due Process of Law	19
C. Tribal Tort Law Applies Familiar Principles.....	22
III. STATE AND FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT OF TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENTS RESPECT TRIBAL COURTS' AUTHORITY AND PROTECT NONMEMBER DEFENDANTS	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. States and the Courts of Appeal for the Ninth and Tenth Circuits Recognize Tribal Court Judgments as a Matter of Comity or Full Faith and Credit	26
B. State – Tribal Court Judicial Forums Create Good Working Relationships Between State and Tribal Courts.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barbosa v. Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter.</i> , 4 Mash. Rep. 269, 2005 WL 5740565 (Mash. Pequot Tribal Ct. 2005).....	20
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994).	27
<i>Benalli v. First Nat’l Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 1 Am. Tribal Law 498, 7 Navajo Rptr. 329 (Navajo 1998).....	24
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Doe v. Dolgencorp</i> , No. CV-02-05, Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians S.Ct. (Feb. 8, 2008)	13
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 23
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Red Fox</i> , 542 P.2d 918 (Or. Ct. App. 1975).....	28
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	6, 11, 12
<i>Jim v. CIT Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 533 P.2d 751 (N.M. 1975).....	28
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	28
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Gaming Enter. v. Goldman</i> , 5 Mash. Rep. 135, 2009 WL 173098 (Mash. Pequot Tribal Ct. 2009).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	3
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	3, 12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	7, 10
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	21
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	13
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	8
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	30
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	12-13
<i>Red Fox v. Hettich</i> , 494 N.W.2d 638 (S.D. 1993).....	28
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	10, 11, 21
<i>Sheppard v. Sheppard</i> , 655 P.2d 895 (Idaho 1982).....	28
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 5 Am. Tribal Law 34 (Ct. App. of Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 2004)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	12
<i>Synowski v. Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde</i> , 4 Am. Tribal Law 122 (Grand Ronde Cmty. Ct. App. 2003).....	18, 21
<i>Tracy v. Superior Ct.</i> , 810 P.2d 1030 (Ariz. 1991) (en banc)	17, 27
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	9, 10, 12
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Winstone v. Old Kent Bank-Grand Traverse</i> , No. 98-04-127-CV, 2000 WL 35750179 (Grand Traverse Tribal Ct. Feb. 11, 2000).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Wippert v. Blackfeet Tribe of Blackfeet Indian Reservation</i> , 654 P.2d 512 (Mont. 1982)	28
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....	10
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461-479	4
25 U.S.C. § 476(a).....	7
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304	5-6, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1302	19
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....	19
25 U.S.C. § 1304	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631	8
25 U.S.C. § 3611	8
Indian Tribal Justice and Legal Assistance Act of 2000, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3651-3682.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	28
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Ariz. R. P. for Recognition of Tribal Ct. Civ. Judgments 5(a)	26
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §§ 1730-1742.....	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1737(b)	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1737(c).....	28
Iowa Code ch. 626D.....	29
Michigan Indian Family Preservation Act of 2012, Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 71213.1-.41.....	31
Mich. Ct. R. 2.615.....	29, 31
N.D. R. Ct. 7.2	29-30
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, ch. 2, app., § 30	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 728.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-1-25.....	28
Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 82.5	27-28
 TRIBAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Choctaw Tribal Code § 1-1-4	17
4 Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Law ch.1 § 3(a)	20
Navajo Nation Bar Ass'n Bylaws IV.B-C.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Navajo Nation Code Ann. tit. 1, § 554	23
Navajo Nation Code Ann. tit. 7, § 253a	20
Tribal Code of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians § 4-1-1	20
Puyallup Tribal Tort Claims Act, Puyallup Tribal Code §§ 4.12.030-.040	22
Puyallup Judicial Code § 4-16-040	14
Puyallup Judicial Code § 4-16-160	14
Code of the Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa § 5–4102	20
Law & Order Code of the Shoshone and Arapaho Tribes of the Wind River Reservation § 1-2-3	20
Southern Ute Tribal Code § 1-2-101(4)	17
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
7 Op.Atty.Gen. 175 (1855)	5
Attorney General Guidelines Stating Principles for Working with Federally Recognized Tribes, 79 Fed. Reg. 239 (Dec. 12, 2014) (AG Order No. 3481-2014)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation: Fiscal Year 2015 Factsheet	9
President Ronald Reagan, Statement on Indian Policy (Jan. 24, 1983)	8
President William J. Clinton, Remarks to American Indian and Alaska Native Tribal Leaders (Apr. 29, 1994)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard Nixon, Special Message to Congress (July 8, 1970)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, <i>Pathways to Justice: Building and Sustaining Tribal Justice Systems in Contemporary America</i> 6 (2005).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Census of Tribal Justice Agencies in Indian Country</i>	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	17, 18, 25, 26
Justin Richland, <i>Arguing with Tradition: The Language of Law in Hopi Tribal Court</i> (2008)	25
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Toward a Theory of Intertribal and Intratribal Common Law</i> , 43 <i>Hous. L. Rev.</i> 701 (2006)	25-26
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>Indian Courts and Fundamental Fairness: Indian Courts and the Future Revisited</i> , 84 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 59 (2013).....	11, 19
Michael F. Cavanagh, <i>Michigan’s Story: State and Tribal Courts Try to Do the Right Thing</i> , 76 <i>U. Det. Mercy L. Rev.</i> 709 (1999)..	29
Tom Tso, <i>The Process of Decision Making in the Tribal Courts</i> , 31 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 225 (1989)	25

Tribal Law & Policy Inst., <i>Tribal-State Court Forums: An Annotated Directory</i> , (2015).....	32
